
Project: Rollins Road Culvert Replacement
Section: 17-00080-64-DR

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-01373

Let Date: 7/17/2018

Bidder Address City, State, Zip Bond Bid Price
% Over/Under 
Eng. Estimate

$ Over/Under Eng. 
Estimate

Norvilla, LLC 2701 S. 13th Avenue Broadview, IL  60155 Bid Bond $359,787.92 -34.03% -$185,632.08
Copenhaver Construction 75 Koppie Dr. Gilberts, IL  60136 Bid Bond $377,056.00 -30.87% -$168,364.00
Campanella & Sons, Inc. 39207 N Magnetics Blvd Wadsworth, IL  60083 Bid Bond $468,040.32 -14.19% -$77,379.68
Berger Excavating Contractors 1205 Garland Road Wauconda, IL  60084 Bid Bond $615,282.10 12.81% $69,862.10
Bolder Contractors Inc 440 Lake Cook Unit 3B Deerfield, IL  60015 Bid Bond $676,419.00 24.02% $130,999.00

Engineer's Estimate $545,420.00

Design IDOT(2) Contract Bidder SES then Plan Rack

Finance Bid Tab File Resident Eng. Administrative Assistant

Construction Project File Request By Mail Mgr Capital Programming

Summary of Bids Received

Culvert Replacement
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Project: Rollins Road Culvert Replacement
Section: 17-00080-64-DR

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-01373
Let Date: 7/17/2018

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit
Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price

1 20100110 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER) 67.00 UNIT $25.00 $1,675.00 $25.00 $1,675.00 $31.93 $2,139.31 $25.00 $1,675.00 $36.00 $2,412.00 $33.45 $2,241.15

2 20100210 TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER) 24.00 UNIT $50.00 $1,200.00 $70.00 $1,680.00 $43.26 $1,038.24 $34.00 $816.00 $48.00 $1,152.00 $45.30 $1,087.20

3 20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION 303.00 CU YD $50.00 $15,150.00 $65.00 $19,695.00 $68.70 $20,816.10 $29.00 $8,787.00 $50.00 $15,150.00 $42.00 $12,726.00

4 20800150 TRENCH BACKFILL 184.00 CU YD $75.00 $13,800.00 $110.00 $20,240.00 $91.49 $16,834.16 $13.00 $2,392.00 $25.00 $4,600.00 $79.00 $14,536.00

5 21101615 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE,  4" 1,154.00 SQ YD $10.00 $11,540.00 $4.50 $5,193.00 $1.03 $1,188.62 $4.00 $4,616.00 $8.00 $9,232.00 $5.95 $6,866.30

6 25000210 SEEDING, CLASS  2A 0.10 ACRE $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,650.00 $265.00 $15,450.00 $1,545.00 $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $9,000.00 $900.00 $10,800.00 $1,080.00

7 25000314 SEEDING, CLASS  4B 0.13 ACRE $10,000.00 $1,300.00 $3,600.00 $468.00 $15,450.00 $2,008.50 $12,000.00 $1,560.00 $9,000.00 $1,170.00 $10,800.00 $1,404.00

8 25000400 NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT 21.00 POUND $5.00 $105.00 $1.05 $22.05 $1.03 $21.63 $1.00 $21.00 $3.00 $63.00 $2.15 $45.15

9 25000600 POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT 21.00 POUND $5.00 $105.00 $1.05 $22.05 $1.03 $21.63 $1.00 $21.00 $3.00 $63.00 $2.15 $45.15

10 28000400 PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER 44.00 FOOT $5.00 $220.00 $10.00 $440.00 $18.54 $815.76 $2.00 $88.00 $20.00 $880.00 $10.80 $475.20

11 28100207 STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A4 125.00 TON $50.00 $6,250.00 $115.00 $14,375.00 $84.26 $10,532.50 $87.00 $10,875.00 $90.00 $11,250.00 $113.00 $14,125.00

12 28200200 FILTER FABRIC 246.00 SQ YD $10.00 $2,460.00 $6.00 $1,476.00 $5.66 $1,392.36 $4.00 $984.00 $1.00 $246.00 $11.00 $2,706.00

13 35101400 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 122.00 TON $50.00 $6,100.00 $58.00 $7,076.00 $51.19 $6,245.18 $26.00 $3,172.00 $45.00 $5,490.00 $55.00 $6,710.00

14 40603085 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE,           IL-
19.0, N70

76.00 TON $200.00 $15,200.00 $105.00 $7,980.00 $103.00 $7,828.00 $140.00 $10,640.00 $110.00 $8,360.00 $135.00 $10,260.00

15 40603340 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE,          
MIX "D", N70

91.00 TON $250.00 $22,750.00 $140.00 $12,740.00 $139.05 $12,653.55 $160.00 $14,560.00 $140.00 $12,740.00 $124.50 $11,329.50

16 40800029 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) 143.00 POUND $5.00 $715.00 $4.00 $572.00 $4.12 $589.16 $2.00 $286.00 $4.00 $572.00 $3.25 $464.75

17 44201796 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV,  12 INCH 151.00 SQ YD $200.00 $30,200.00 $120.00 $18,120.00 $102.52 $15,480.52 $120.00 $18,120.00 $88.00 $13,288.00 $118.65 $17,916.15

18 50105220 PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 86.00 FOOT $50.00 $4,300.00 $78.00 $6,708.00 $62.33 $5,360.38 $20.00 $1,720.00 $1.00 $86.00 $15.00 $1,290.00

19 50800205 REINFORCEMENT BARS, EPOXY COATED 7,370.00 POUND $3.00 $22,110.00 $2.50 $18,425.00 $0.01 $73.70 $2.00 $14,740.00 $2.00 $14,740.00 $1.80 $13,266.00

20 54003000 CONCRETE BOX CULVERTS 36.40 CU YD $2,000.00 $72,800.00 $2,450.00 $89,180.00 $1,991.71 $72,498.24 $1,200.00 $43,680.00 $4,000.00 $145,600.00 $1,800.00 $65,520.00

21 54011007 PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERTS
10' X  7'

36.00 FOOT $1,000.00 $36,000.00 $3,100.00 $111,600.00 $2,060.87 $74,191.32 $1,700.00 $61,200.00 $4,500.00 $162,000.00 $1,200.00 $43,200.00

22 63000001 STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARD RAIL, TYPE A,     6 
FOOT POSTS

400.00 FOOT $30.00 $12,000.00 $27.00 $10,800.00 $26.62 $10,648.00 $30.00 $12,000.00 $24.00 $9,600.00 $28.00 $11,200.00

23 63000370 LONG-SPAN GUARDRAIL OVER CULVERT, 25 
FT SPAN

50.00 FOOT $30.00 $1,500.00 $27.00 $1,350.00 $26.62 $1,331.00 $50.00 $2,500.00 $75.00 $3,750.00 $28.00 $1,400.00

Bolder Contractors Inc Norvilla, LLC

Return Bid Tabulation

Culvert Replacement

Eng Estimate Berger Excavating Contractors Campanella & Sons, Inc. Copenhaver Construction
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Project: Rollins Road Culvert Replacement
Section: 17-00080-64-DR

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-01373
Let Date: 7/17/2018

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit
Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price

Bolder Contractors Inc Norvilla, LLC

Return Bid Tabulation

Culvert Replacement

Eng Estimate Berger Excavating Contractors Campanella & Sons, Inc. Copenhaver Construction

24 63100167 TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 1         
(SPECIAL) TANGENT

4.00 EACH $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $2,450.00 $9,800.00 $2,456.55 $9,826.20 $3,700.00 $14,800.00 $2,200.00 $8,800.00 $2,576.00 $10,304.00

25 63200310 GUARDRAIL REMOVAL 271.00 FOOT $15.00 $4,065.00 $15.00 $4,065.00 $6.02 $1,631.42 $6.00 $1,626.00 $8.00 $2,168.00 $6.45 $1,747.95

26 67100100 MOBILIZATION 1.00 L SUM $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $9,220.00 $9,220.00 $21,000.00 $21,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

27 78001110 PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  4" 70.00 FOOT $4.00 $280.00 $14.30 $1,001.00 $19.97 $1,397.90 $22.00 $1,540.00 $15.00 $1,050.00 $20.95 $1,466.50

28 78001120 PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  5" 100.00 FOOT $5.00 $500.00 $18.00 $1,800.00 $24.97 $2,497.00 $27.00 $2,700.00 $20.00 $2,000.00 $26.00 $2,600.00

29 81028200 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, GALVANIZED 
STEEL, 2" DIA.

610.00 FOOT $20.00 $12,200.00 $23.70 $14,457.00 $26.32 $16,055.20 $28.00 $17,080.00 $26.00 $15,860.00 $27.60 $16,836.00

30 85000200 MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL   
INSTALLATION

1.00 EACH $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $880.00 $880.00 $1,270.36 $1,270.36 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,332.00 $1,332.00

31 87900205 DRILL EXISTING HEAVY DUTY HANDHOLE 2.00 EACH $500.00 $1,000.00 $237.00 $474.00 $630.05 $1,260.10 $700.00 $1,400.00 $620.00 $1,240.00 $660.60 $1,321.20

32 89502350 REMOVE AND REINSTALL ELECTRIC CABLE 
FROM CONDUIT

3,175.00 FOOT $1.00 $3,175.00 $3.00 $9,525.00 $1.05 $3,333.75 $1.20 $3,810.00 $1.00 $3,175.00 $1.10 $3,492.50

33 LC200051 REJECTED LOAD TRANSPORTATION 3.00 LOAD $500.00 $1,500.00 $550.00 $1,650.00 $545.00 $1,635.00 $50.00 $150.00 $400.00 $1,200.00 $450.00 $1,350.00

34 LC200501 MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL SYSTEMS

680.00 UNIT $1.00 $680.00 $1.00 $680.00 $1.00 $680.00 $1.00 $680.00 $1.00 $680.00 $1.00 $680.00

35 LC782000 GUARDRAIL REFLECTORS 28.00 EACH $15.00 $420.00 $10.00 $280.00 $10.30 $288.40 $20.00 $560.00 $12.00 $336.00 $10.80 $302.40

36 LC800150 REBUILD EXISTING HEAVY DUTY HANDHOLE 1.00 EACH $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,503.00 $3,503.00 $2,424.73 $2,424.73 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $1,876.00 $1,876.00

37 X0322128 MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING FOR BURIED 
STRUCTURES

71.00 SQ YD $75.00 $5,325.00 $55.00 $3,905.00 $126.64 $8,991.44 $55.00 $3,905.00 $45.00 $3,195.00 $132.80 $9,428.80

38 X0426200 DEWATERING 1.00 L SUM $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $96,500.00 $96,500.00 $113,244.10 $113,244.10 $43,000.00 $43,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00

39 X1400012 REMOVE AND REINSTALL FIBER OPTIC CABLE 
IN CONDUIT

3,175.00 FOOT $5.00 $15,875.00 $2.80 $8,890.00 $1.05 $3,333.75 $1.20 $3,810.00 $1.00 $3,175.00 $1.12 $3,556.00

40 X1400217 TERMINATE FIBER IN CABINET 8.00 EACH $200.00 $1,600.00 $261.00 $2,088.00 $307.86 $2,462.88 $330.00 $2,640.00 $300.00 $2,400.00 $322.80 $2,582.40

41 X1400219 SPLICE FIBER IN CABINET 4.00 EACH $200.00 $800.00 $261.00 $1,044.00 $327.87 $1,311.48 $360.00 $1,440.00 $320.00 $1,280.00 $343.80 $1,375.20

42 X2511630 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (SPECIAL) 1,154.00 SQ YD $5.00 $5,770.00 $4.50 $5,193.00 $5.15 $5,943.10 $3.00 $3,462.00 $4.00 $4,616.00 $2.98 $3,438.92

43 X7010216 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 
(SPECIAL)

1.00 L SUM $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $13,364.25 $13,364.25 $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $95,000.00 $95,000.00 $14,013.00 $14,013.00

44 XX000856 MAILBOX REMOVAL AND RELOCATION 1.00 EACH $250.00 $250.00 $650.00 $650.00 $335.00 $335.00 $350.00 $350.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $799.25 $799.25
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Project: Rollins Road Culvert Replacement
Section: 17-00080-64-DR

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-01373
Let Date: 7/17/2018

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit
Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price Unit Price Extnd. Price

Bolder Contractors Inc Norvilla, LLC

Return Bid Tabulation

Culvert Replacement

Eng Estimate Berger Excavating Contractors Campanella & Sons, Inc. Copenhaver Construction

45 Z0073510 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL TIMING 5.00 EACH $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $759.00 $3,795.00 $456.28 $2,281.40 $490.00 $2,450.00 $450.00 $2,250.00 $478.45 $2,392.25

Bid Total $545,420.00 $615,282.10 $468,040.32 $377,056.00 $676,419.00 $359,787.92
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Project: Rollins Road Culvert Replacement
Section: 17-00080-64-DR

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-01373
Let Date: 7/17/2018

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extnd. Price Min. Bid Price Max. Bid Price Avg. Bid Price

1 20100110 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER) 67.00 UNIT $25.00 $1,675.00 $25.00 $36.00 $30.28

2 20100210 TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER) 24.00 UNIT $50.00 $1,200.00 $34.00 $70.00 $48.11

3 20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION 303.00 CU YD $50.00 $15,150.00 $29.00 $68.70 $50.94

4 20800150 TRENCH BACKFILL 184.00 CU YD $75.00 $13,800.00 $13.00 $110.00 $63.70

5 21101615 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE,  4" 1,154.00 SQ YD $10.00 $11,540.00 $1.03 $8.00 $4.70

6 25000210 SEEDING, CLASS  2A 0.10 ACRE $10,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,650.00 $15,450.00 $9,580.00

7 25000314 SEEDING, CLASS  4B 0.13 ACRE $10,000.00 $1,300.00 $3,600.00 $15,450.00 $10,170.00

8 25000400 NITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT 21.00 POUND $5.00 $105.00 $1.00 $3.00 $1.65

9 25000600 POTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT 21.00 POUND $5.00 $105.00 $1.00 $3.00 $1.65

10 28000400 PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER 44.00 FOOT $5.00 $220.00 $2.00 $20.00 $12.27

11 28100207 STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A4 125.00 TON $50.00 $6,250.00 $84.26 $115.00 $97.85

12 28200200 FILTER FABRIC 246.00 SQ YD $10.00 $2,460.00 $1.00 $11.00 $5.53

13 35101400 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 122.00 TON $50.00 $6,100.00 $26.00 $58.00 $47.04

14 40603085
HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE,           IL-
19.0, N70

76.00 TON $200.00 $15,200.00 $103.00 $140.00 $118.60

Return Bid Details

Culvert Replacement

Eng Estimate
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Project: Rollins Road Culvert Replacement
Section: 17-00080-64-DR

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-01373
Let Date: 7/17/2018

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extnd. Price Min. Bid Price Max. Bid Price Avg. Bid Price

Return Bid Details

Culvert Replacement

Eng Estimate

15 40603340
HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE,          
MIX "D", N70

91.00 TON $250.00 $22,750.00 $124.50 $160.00 $140.71

16 40800029 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) 143.00 POUND $5.00 $715.00 $2.00 $4.12 $3.47

17 44201796 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV,  12 INCH 151.00 SQ YD $200.00 $30,200.00 $88.00 $120.00 $109.83

18 50105220 PIPE CULVERT REMOVAL 86.00 FOOT $50.00 $4,300.00 $1.00 $78.00 $35.27

19 50800205 REINFORCEMENT BARS, EPOXY COATED 7,370.00 POUND $3.00 $22,110.00 $0.01 $2.50 $1.66

20 54003000 CONCRETE BOX CULVERTS 36.40 CU YD $2,000.00 $72,800.00 $1,200.00 $4,000.00 $2,288.34

21 54011007
PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERTS
10' X  7'

36.00 FOOT $1,000.00 $36,000.00 $1,200.00 $4,500.00 $2,512.17

22 63000001
STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARD RAIL, TYPE A,     6 
FOOT POSTS

400.00 FOOT $30.00 $12,000.00 $24.00 $30.00 $27.12

23 63000370
LONG-SPAN GUARDRAIL OVER CULVERT, 25 FT 
SPAN

50.00 FOOT $30.00 $1,500.00 $26.62 $75.00 $41.32

24 63100167
TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 1         
(SPECIAL) TANGENT

4.00 EACH $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $2,200.00 $3,700.00 $2,676.51

25 63200310 GUARDRAIL REMOVAL 271.00 FOOT $15.00 $4,065.00 $6.00 $15.00 $8.29

26 67100100 MOBILIZATION 1.00 L SUM $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $9,220.00 $70,000.00 $32,044.00

27 78001110 PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  4" 70.00 FOOT $4.00 $280.00 $14.30 $22.00 $18.44
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Project: Rollins Road Culvert Replacement
Section: 17-00080-64-DR

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-01373
Let Date: 7/17/2018

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extnd. Price Min. Bid Price Max. Bid Price Avg. Bid Price

Return Bid Details

Culvert Replacement

Eng Estimate

28 78001120 PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE  5" 100.00 FOOT $5.00 $500.00 $18.00 $27.00 $23.19

29 81028200
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, GALVANIZED 
STEEL, 2" DIA.

610.00 FOOT $20.00 $12,200.00 $23.70 $28.00 $26.32

30 85000200
MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL   
INSTALLATION

1.00 EACH $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $880.00 $1,500.00 $1,246.47

31 87900205 DRILL EXISTING HEAVY DUTY HANDHOLE 2.00 EACH $500.00 $1,000.00 $237.00 $700.00 $569.53

32 89502350
REMOVE AND REINSTALL ELECTRIC CABLE 
FROM CONDUIT

3,175.00 FOOT $1.00 $3,175.00 $1.00 $3.00 $1.47

33 LC200051 REJECTED LOAD TRANSPORTATION 3.00 LOAD $500.00 $1,500.00 $50.00 $550.00 $399.00

34 LC200501
MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY EROSION 
CONTROL SYSTEMS

680.00 UNIT $1.00 $680.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00

35 LC782000 GUARDRAIL REFLECTORS 28.00 EACH $15.00 $420.00 $10.00 $20.00 $12.62

36 LC800150 REBUILD EXISTING HEAVY DUTY HANDHOLE 1.00 EACH $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,876.00 $3,503.00 $2,580.75

37 X0322128
MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING FOR BURIED 
STRUCTURES

71.00 SQ YD $75.00 $5,325.00 $45.00 $132.80 $82.89

38 X0426200 DEWATERING 1.00 L SUM $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $19,000.00 $113,244.10 $66,348.82

39 X1400012
REMOVE AND REINSTALL FIBER OPTIC CABLE 
IN CONDUIT

3,175.00 FOOT $5.00 $15,875.00 $1.00 $2.80 $1.43
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Project: Rollins Road Culvert Replacement
Section: 17-00080-64-DR

Description:
CPMS Pin: B-01373
Let Date: 7/17/2018

Item No. Pay Code Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extnd. Price Min. Bid Price Max. Bid Price Avg. Bid Price

Return Bid Details

Culvert Replacement

Eng Estimate

40 X1400217 TERMINATE FIBER IN CABINET 8.00 EACH $200.00 $1,600.00 $261.00 $330.00 $304.33

41 X1400219 SPLICE FIBER IN CABINET 4.00 EACH $200.00 $800.00 $261.00 $360.00 $322.53

42 X2511630 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET (SPECIAL) 1,154.00 SQ YD $5.00 $5,770.00 $2.98 $5.15 $3.93

43 X7010216
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION 
(SPECIAL)

1.00 L SUM $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $13,364.25 $95,000.00 $35,675.45

44 XX000856 MAILBOX REMOVAL AND RELOCATION 1.00 EACH $250.00 $250.00 $335.00 $1,000.00 $626.85

45 Z0073510 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL TIMING 5.00 EACH $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $450.00 $759.00 $526.75

Bid Total $545,420.00
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